PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7483343

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRUSZKA CAPITAL, LLC	05/27/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHILON LABS LLC	
Street Address:	21055 NE 37TH AVENUE	
Internal Address:	APT. 2610	
City:	AVENTURA	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33180	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17819363

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)446-6191

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3054487089

Email: jzambrano@lfiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: URY FISCHER

Address Line 1: 255 ARAGON AVENUE

Address Line 2: THIRD FLOOR

Address Line 4: CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07142.002100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER ZAMBRANO
SIGNATURE:	/Javier Zambrano/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment from Gruszka Capital to Philon Labs LLC-SIGNED#page1.tif source=Assignment from Gruszka Capital to Philon Labs LLC-SIGNED#page2.tif

507436412 PATENT REEL: 060795 FRAME: 0470

Assignment of Application

WHEREAS, I (WE) GRUSZKA CAPITAL, LLC a	a Florida limited liability company		
21055 NE 37 th Avenue - Apt. 2610			
Aventura, Florida 33180			
(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR(S)"		, respectively	
Own certain new and useful improvements in:	a SMART FREEZER FOR ORGANIZ	ING BREAST MILK	
STORAGE BAGS	a SWINGT TREEZERT OR ORGANIZ	MITO DICEMBT WILLIA	
STORAGE BAGS			
(Application No. <u>63/232,947</u>	, filed August 13, 2021), and	
WHEREAS, PHILON LABS LLC, a Florida	limited liability company		
WILKEAS, FILLON LADS LLC, a Flolida	. minicu naomity company		

INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY OR OTHER ASSIGNEE

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: <u>21055 NE 37th Avenue</u>, <u>Apt. 2610</u>, <u>Aventura</u>, <u>Florida 33180</u>, <u>US</u> is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of ASSIGNOR(S) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR(S) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 060795 FRAME: 0471 Further, ASSIGNOR(S) agree that ASSIGNOR(S) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Lott & Fischer, PL, 255 Aragon Avenue, Third Floor, Coral Gables, FL, 33134 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	05/27/2022	
•		(Signature of As (Source) David Gruszka de los Rios CEO of GRUSZKA CAPITAL, LLC
Date:		
		(Signature of Assignor)
Date:		(Signature of Assignor)
Date:		
		(Signature of Assignor)
Date:		(Signature of Assignor)
Date:		
•	<u> </u>	(Signature of Assignor)

PATENT REEL: 060795 FRAME: 0472